

Resolution of the Borough of Carteret, N. J.

No. #23-227

Date of Adoption September 21, 2023

AWARDING BID FOR FAILACE PARK PICKLEBALL COURTS

WHEREAS, the Borough has publicly advertised for the receipt of bids for the Failace Park Pickleball Courts; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has solicited and received four (4) bid proposals for the Failace Park Pickleball Courts as follows:

	Base Bid
1. Shore Top Construction, Corp.	\$129,220.00
2. D'Avellino Construction, Inc.	\$166,428.00
3. JAG Paving, Corp.	\$187,550.00
4. S. Brothers, Inc.	\$204,581.50

WHEREAS, Shore Top Construction, Corp., of Freehold, NJ has submitted the lowest bid for said contract as evidenced by the response on file with the Borough's Purchasing Department and with the Borough Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the above bid proposals and has recommended the award of a contract to Shore Top Construction, Corp., in a total amount not to exceed \$149,670.00 - Base Bid Items 1 through 16, Alternate Item "A" and Addition Item "A" inclusive per attached award letter; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are or will be available for said purpose. Acct. # _____

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Carteret as follows:

1. That the appropriate Borough Officials are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Shore Top Construction Corp., of Freehold, NJ for the Project for the sum of \$149,670.00 in accordance in all respects with the request for proposals and bid on same.
2. That a copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Borough's Purchasing Department, the Borough's Consulting Engineers CME Associates and the Borough's Director of Engineering.
3. That the aforementioned award of bid is contingent upon formal approval from the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance.
4. That the aforementioned award of bid is contingent upon Borough Attorney and DCA approval.

Adopted this 21st day of September, 2023
and certified as a true copy of the
original on September 22, 2023.

CARMELA POGORZELSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

COUNCILMAN	YES	NO	NV	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	YES	NO	NV	A.B.
BELLINO				X	JOHAL	X			
DTIAZ	X				KRUM	X			
DIMASCIO	X				NAPLES	X			

X - Indicate Vote AB - Absent NV - Not Voting XOR - Indicates Vote to Overrule Veto

Adopted at a meeting of the Municipal Council

September 21, 2023

Carmela Pogorzelski
MUNICIPAL CLERK



CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS
1480 Route 9 South, Howell, NJ 07731
(732) 462-7400 FAX: (732) 408-0726

SUMMARY OF BIDS
RECEIVED SEPTEMBER 19, 2023
BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
BOROUGH OF CARTERET
"FALLACE PARK PICKLEBALL COURTS"

Trevor J. Tynan, P.E., P.P.
Lic. No. 44578

NAME:		1		2		3		4	
ADDRESS:		Shore Top Construction Corp.		D'Avellino Construction Inc.		JAG Paving Corp.		S. Brothers Inc.	
CITY/STATE:		23 Yellowbrook Road Freehold, NJ 07728		62 Court Street Freehold, NJ 07728		771 Keamy Avenue Keamy, NJ 07032		P.O. Box 317 South River, NJ 08862	
BID GUARANTEE:		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00	
SURETY:		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Clearing Site, Mobilization, and Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 22,105.00	\$ 22,105.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
2	Excavation, Unclassified	150	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
3	Earthwork and Fine Grading	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 24,833.00	\$ 24,833.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00
4	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick	60	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00
5	HMA 9.5M24, Surface Course, 1.5" Thick	50	TN	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
6	HMA 13M24, Base Course, 3" Thick	50	TN	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
7	Concrete Vertical Curbs, including sub-base	255	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,650.00
8	Hot Mix Asphalt Walkway, 3" Thick including Sub-Base	180	SF	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,900.00
9	Acrylic Court Color Coating (Two Color) and Line Striping	420	SF	\$ 18.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,500.00
10	10" High Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence, including concrete foundations	250	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 22,500.00
11	10" High (8" Transom), 6" Wide, Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence Gate, including concrete foundations	2	UN	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
12	Decorative Bench, 6' Long, including Concrete Pad, 4" Thick, and Surface Mount Anchoring	2	UN	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
13	Recreate Train and Recycling Receptacles, including Concrete Foundations	1	UN	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
14	Precast Concrete Slabs, 4' x 8' x 6" thick, including pads, not ground sleeves, center straps, cement tie-down anchors, including concrete foundations	2	UN	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
15	Restoration of Disturbed Areas	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
16	Allowance for Work Not Specified	1	AL	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID ITEMS 1 THROUGH 16				\$ 129,220.00		\$ 165,420.00		\$ 197,550.00	
Bid Alternate 'A'									
DEL-1	Hot Mix Asphalt Walkway, 3" thick including sub-base	(180)	SF	\$ 40.00	\$ (7,200.00)	\$ 55.00	\$ (9,900.00)	\$ 85.00	\$ (15,300.00)
ADD-1	Concrete Walkway, 4" thick including sub-base	180	SF	\$ 100.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00
TOTAL BID ALTERNATE				\$ 9,800.00		\$ 2,400.00		\$ 7,200.00	
TOTAL BASE BID + BID ALT				\$ 139,020.00		\$ 167,820.00		\$ 204,750.00	
Addition Item 'A'									
A-1	6" High Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence with Safety Rail, including Concrete	155	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 14,725.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 10,850.00
TOTAL ADDITION ITEM A-1				\$ 10,850.00		\$ 13,950.00		\$ 10,850.00	
TOTAL BASE BID + BID ALT + ADD 'A'				\$ 149,870.00		\$ 181,770.00		\$ 215,600.00	
Addition Item 'B'									
B-1	Clearing Site, Mobilization, and Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
B-2	Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or less	2,600	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 26,000.00
B-3	Hot Mix Asphalt, 9.5M24, Surface Course, 2" thick	320	TN	\$ 100.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 48,000.00
B-4	Truck Coat	400	GAU	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00
B-5	Recoat Existing Manhole, Using Existing Casting	3	UN	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
B-6	Reconstruct Hot Type 15, Using Existing Casting	2	UN	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL ADDITION ITEMS B-1 THROUGH B-6				\$ 61,600.00		\$ 87,900.00		\$ 1,800.00	
TOTAL BASE BID + BID ALT + ADD 'A' + ADD 'B'				\$ 211,470.00		\$ 251,520.00		\$ 217,400.00	
Irregularities:									
None									
Base Bid Item 8 math error									
* Bid Alternate DEL-1 math error									
* Addenda acknowledgement form incomplete									
* Apprenticeship training program information not provided									
None									